

No. 20-72071

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM BARR,
Acting Attorney General,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Board of Immigration Appeals,
No. BIA-1 : A203-601-133

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRANT RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

Joshua Briones
Arameh Zargham O'Boyle
Nada I. Shamonki
Adam B. Korn
Clare Prober
MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
October 26, 2020

2029 Century Park East, Suite 3100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 586-3200
Facsimile: (310) 586-3202
abkorn@mintz.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc., HIAS,
Human Rights First, Immigrant Defenders Law Center, Jewish Family Service of
San Diego, Public Counsel, and Tahirih Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENT.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. DHS’s Classification Of Asylum Seekers Who Have Entered The United States Without Inspection As “Arriving Aliens” Violates 8 U.S.C. § 1225.	11
A. Asylum Seekers Who Enter Without Inspection Are Not “Arriving Aliens” Under 8 U.S.C. § 1225.	11
II. DHS’s Practice Of Sweeping Exempt Asylum Seekers Into MPP Is Harmful.	19
A. Asylum Seekers Placed In MPP Are Highly Unlikely To Have Access To Legal Representation.	21
B. Asylum Seekers Placed In MPP Face An Increased Risk Of Violence.....	23
C. Asylum Seekers Placed In MPP Have Little To No Access To Public Health Resources.....	24
D. Asylum Seekers Placed In MPP Face A Myriad Of Other Harms.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Wolf</i> , Case No.: 19-cv-2119-DMS (AGS) (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2020).....	20
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf</i> , 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Matter of Herrera-Vasquez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 825 (BIA 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Matter of M-D-C-V-</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 18 (BIA 2020).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Matter of M-S-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 509 (BIA 2019).....	15
<i>Matter of Phelisna</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 272 (BIA 1982).....	13
<i>Matter of X-K-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 731 (BIA 2005).....	15
<i>Torres v. Barr</i> , No. 13-70653, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 30502 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Turcios et al. v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00093 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2020).....	10, 15, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Martin-Plascencia</i> , 532 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Vasquez v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:20-cv-10566-IT, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85059 (D. Mass. May 14, 2020).....	14

Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab,
140 S. Ct. 1564 (2020)..... 7
